963 (2002) 419–426Journal of Chromatography A,
www.elsevier.com/ locate/chroma
O ptimization of parameters for the supercritical fluid extraction in
the determination of N-nitrosamines in rubbers
a , a b b a* ´ ´ ´ ´F. Reche , M.C. Garrigos , M.L. Marın , A. Canto , A. Jimenez
aAnalytical Chemistry Department, University of Alicante, P.O. Box 99, 03080Alicante, Spain
bInstitute of Toys Technology(AIJU), Av. Industria 23, 03440Ibi (Alicante), Spain
Abstract

963 (2002) 419–426 421F. Reche et al. / J. Chromatogr. A
Table 1
Codification of factors
Levels P (MPa) T (8C) S (min) D (min) R (8C) M (ml)
22 13.8 50 2.0 2.0 150 0
21.68179 17.1 56 3.0 3.0 156 8
21 24.1 68 5.2 5.2 169 25
0 34.5 85 8.5 8.5 188 50
1 44.8 102 11.8 11.8 206 75
1.68179 51.9 114 14.0 14.0 219 92
2 55.2 120 15.0 15.0 225 100
cartridge. The collection system was a capillary injector, a TR-WAX.DB capillary column (30 m3
restrictor coaxially heated. In order to trap the 0.25 mm I.D. and 0.2mm film thickness) (Teknok-
extracted analytes, the outlet of the restrictor was roma, Barcelona, Spain), a split–splitless injector and
introduced in a liquid trap consisting of a piece of a NPD system. Helium was used as the carrier gas,
glass with two inlets, one to introduce the restrictor with a linear velocity of 65 cm/s and a head pressure
and the other one to be coupled to a Dimroth glass of 165 kPa. The injector temperature was 2258C and
condenser, and one outlet to be coupled to a 10-ml the detector temperature was 3008C with a 50-pA
volumetric flask with 8 ml of methylene chloride current. Column temperature was programmed in
(Fig. 1). All extractions were carried out in the three steps from 508C (hold 5 min) to 958C (hold 0
static /dynamic mode, with the use of the selected min) at 58C/min, to 1208C (hold 0 min) at 208C/
static and dynamic extraction times while iced-water min, to 2108C (hold 0 min) at 58C/min. A 2-ml
from a reservoir was circulated along the Dimroth sample was injected in the splitless mode (1.5 min
glass condenser in order to avoid the loss of analytes. splitless time). Quantification of each N-nitrosamine
Finally, the extract was diluted to 10 ml with was performed by comparing their chromatographic
methylene chloride. peak areas for sample extracts with those of stan-
dards in the same concentration range.
2 .3. Gas chromatography
2 .4. Design of experiments
Analysis of extracts was carried out by using a
Shimadzu GC-17A gas chromatograph (Kyoto, A fractional factorial Plackett–Burman design for